

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF TEXAS,

Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,

Appellee.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**MOTION TO AFFIRM BY RODRIGUEZ
INTERVENOR-APPELLEES**

—◆—
THOMAS A. SAENZ
NINA PERALES
Counsel of Record
KAROLINA J. LYZNIK
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
110 Broadway, Suite 300
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 224-5476
nperales@maldef.org

Counsel for Rodriguez Intervenor-Appellees

May 9, 2013

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
MOTION TO AFFIRM	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual Background	3
1. Texas Legislators Tied the Need for Stricter Voter Identification to the Specter of Voting by Non-Citizens, Most of Whom are Latino	3
2. Procedural Irregularities Characterized the Enactment of SB 14	6
3. SB 14 Narrows Texas’s Existing Voter ID Law to a Small List of Government-Issued Photo Identification Documents	9
4. SB 14 Differs Significantly from Voter Identification Laws in Georgia and Indiana	11
5. Section 5 Administrative Preclearance Process	12
6. Preclearance Litigation	15
B. The District Court Denied Preclearance After Concluding That Texas Failed to Carry its Burden of Proof Under Section 5	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
ARGUMENT	23
THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT SUB- STANTIAL.....	23
A. Section 5 Properly Places the Burden of Proof on the Jurisdiction Seeking to Change its Election Procedures	27
B. Differences Between Georgia, Indiana and Texas Preclude Texas’s Reliance on Other States to Prove That SB 14 is Non- Discriminatory.....	29
C. Texas’s Claim That Registration and Voting Laws can Never Discriminate Against Minority Voters Lacks Founda- tion.....	33
D. This Case is a Poor Vehicle Through Which to Address the Question of how Much Racial Consideration is Appropri- ate	36
E. The Present Appeal Should Not be Held Pending Disposition of <i>Shelby County,</i> <i>Alabama v. Holder</i>	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	34
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	18, 21, 22, 28, 35
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	20, 32
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	28
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	19
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	33
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	35
<i>Ind. Dem. Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006)	32
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	33
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	24, 31
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965).....	33
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	28
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.D.C. 2012).....	34
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	28, 33
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2012)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012).....	8, 26
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	31
<i>United States v. Logue</i> , 344 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1965)	34

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973b	25
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(b)	24
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.002	36
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.001(b).....	35
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.008(a).....	35
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.0101	35
GA. CODE ANN. § 21-2-417(a)	11, 12
IND. CODE ANN. § 3-5-2-40.5(a)	11, 12
IND. CODE ANN. § 3-11.7-5-2.5(a)-(c)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for Federal Respondent, <i>Shelby Cnty.</i> , <i>Ala. v. Holder</i> , No. 12-96 (Jan. 2013)	37
U.S. Census, “Selected Characteristics of the Native and Foreign-Born Populations,” 2006 American Community Survey, <i>available at</i> http://www.census.gov/acs/www/	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Census, “Selected Characteristics of the Native and Foreign-Born Populations (Texas),” 2007-2011 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates, <i>available at</i> http://www.census.gov/acs/www/	9
U.S. Census Bureau, 2007-2011 American Community Survey; Tables B01001 (Total Population), B01001B (Black Alone Population), B01001D (Asian Alone Population), B01001H (Non-Latino White Alone Population), and B01001I (Latino Population), <i>available at</i> http://factfinder2.census.gov/faces/nav/jsf/pages/index.xhtml	11
U.S. Census Bureau, 2009-2011 American Community Survey, Table B05003H (Latino Population), <i>available at</i> http://factfinder2.census.gov/faces/nav/jsf/pages/index.xhtml	31
